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The Jemar Cormorntion
43 Eouth Diphty-Tarce
Elmturst, Ylinois (2126

Attention; MNr, Jerry J. linrchese
President

Geatlemen:

Toio will acknovledge receipt of your laotters dated April 2k,
1973, in‘which you request that we reconcider our decision of
July 5, 1572, 52 Coup, Gen, 13, and allege the% foreign-mamufuctured
softballe were mupplicd the CGovernnent in violation of the terms of
%FB ?PR-IR-E»Dhllh sy iosued by the General Bervices Administration
GS‘ )

N In the above-cifed decision, we conclude that the sewing in

- Maitl of domestically-made softballe covers around domestically-
maude coyes constituted a "manufncture” of the softballs in Naitl,
precluding their qualiification es "U,8. Dnd Products" ar defined
in, and recquired by, the solicitation, You contend that thisg con-
clusion ia erroncous, for in your opinion:

¥ i % o defins the vord "wamufnctured" vould
be to aay that the entire operation wus por-
forned in e certein pilace, Hinety-six percent
of our opizration is performed in the United
Btates, utidizing U.5, lubor eond U, S, coapo-
nenty, vhile only 4 is actually verromicd
outcide the United States, utidzing r1orcipn
lsbor but with 1003 U.5. components,

(Cophasis in originnd,)

The npplicable "U,8, PRODUCTS AND SLRVICES (Palance of Puyments
Progvam)” clougse requires the contractor to deliver "U.8. Fnd Products,"
1.¢.;, "An end product mamuractured in the United States, if the cost
of' the componuntis thereof vhich are 1zined, produced or marnufactured
in the United States excceds 50 percent of the ccst of al) its con-
ponenty, '  "Corponents" tre those crticles, wmaterirls, and supplies
| vhich wre directly incorpornted in the end products,
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The comparative costs of foreipn and donestic mamfacturing
operntions becane relrvant only when such costs are properly for
inclusion in the cort of the components, and in such clrcuzstances
it must firet ba comncluded thet tho end protuct was dousatically
‘mamufactured,” The requirement for domestic manurneture of the
ead protuct, in thosa situwations vhere the end product is wmam-
foctured fram. comporents, concerns only the unification (mam-
focture) of those couponents into the ¢nd product which ie being
ecquired under the centract for public use, In your altuation
the panufacturs of the end product stas from componenta and com-
priced the sewing of the covers eround the corea (Loth of which
vere companentn) to form the noftballs which were beinp aequired
for public use (ond produets), Thus, the verformance rbroed of
the scuing operntion, c¢ren thaagh ot relatively small cost, wus
violative of the colicitation provisions remuiring the end prode-
ucte to be mamufactured in the United States, Accordingly, tur
decision of Ju.ly 5' 1‘,"2‘- it a.fﬂ.med.

The doterminntion vhither podis offfered by a contractor cone
form to the "Buy American' contract provisioas is properly the
reapongidility of the contracting ugency in the fivat inctance,
Azcordingly, ve have referred your allegations concerning IFB
2P1-1IR-E~-0i114 to GSA for appropriate action by that agency.

Bincarely yours,

Paul G. Dembling

Por the Cosmtroller General
of the United Gtatea
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